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  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 2 MARCH 2011, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor A D Dodd (Chairman) 
  Councillors M R Alexander, D Andrews, 

W Ashley, P R Ballam, K A Barnes, 
R Beeching, A L Burlton, M G Carver, 
R N Copping, A F Dearman, J Demonti,  
R Gilbert, Mrs M H Goldspink, P Grethe, 
L O Haysey, Mrs D Hone, A P Jackson, 
G E Lawrence, J Mayes, G McAndrew, 
M P A McMullen, T Milner, M Newman, 
R L Parker, M Pope, R A K Radford, 
J O Ranger, P A Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby, 
G D Scrivener, V Shaw, R I Taylor, 
J J Taylor, M J Tindale, A L Warman, 
J  P Warren, N Wilson, M Wood, 
C Woodward and B M Wrangles 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Anne Freimanis - Chief Executive 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Philip Hamberger - Programme 
Director of Change 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Senior Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Lorraine Kirk - Senior 
Communications 
Officer 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

  George A Robertson - Director of 

Public Document Pack
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Customer and 
Community 
Services 

 
 
573   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman welcomed the press and public to the meeting 
and reminded Members that the meeting was being webcast 
and that they should remain seated when speaking. 
 
The Chairman advised that Councillor J Hedley had been 
admitted to hospital through illness and expressed best 
wishes on behalf of the Council. 
 
He detailed a number of his recent engagements.  This being 
the last Council meeting of this Administration, the Chairman 
thanked all staff for their support throughout the previous four 
years.  He expressed best wishes to all Members seeking re-
election and thanked those retiring Members for their valued 
work. 
 
The Leader of the Council also thanked the staff and paid 
tribute to those Members known to be retiring.  In particular, 
he thanked Councillors R N Copping, R Gilbert, A M Graham, 
P Grethe and R L Parker and referred to their specific 
achievements. 
 
Councillor M Wood echoed these comments and expressed 
his view that East Herts was a better place as a result of their 
efforts. 
 
Councillor K A Barnes concurred with the Leader and 
commented that although he had not always agreed with 
them, he was sorry to see them go. 
 

 

574   MINUTES  
 

 

 Councillor V Shaw referred to Minute 567 – Members’ 
Questions and the supplementary question she had asked 
relating to the issue of a leaflet by the Conservatives in Ware.  
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She commented that the response attributed to the Executive 
Member for Planning Policy and Transport was inaccurate 
and should be amended to read that the Executive Member 
had stated that he was not responsible for such matters.  The 
Executive Member commented that, whilst he would need to 
refer to his notes, he believed that the Minute, as presented, 
was accurate. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Council meeting 
held on 23 February 2011, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
575   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  

 
 

 Councillor V Shaw asked the Executive Member for 
Community Safety and Protection, why she had been told last 
week, that if a town council defaulted on its payment for CCTV 
cameras, East Herts Council would not be liable, when in the 
Executive papers of 11 January 2011, Agenda item 7, 
regarding the future plans for CCTV, the risk management 
implications had stated that there was no service level 
agreement with town councils and East Herts Council was 
vulnerable to councils withdrawing and not paying their 
contribution.   
 
In reply, the Executive Member asked whether Councillor V 
Shaw was suggesting that town councils were going to 
default.  He questioned whether this would happen, given the 
benefits resulting from the investment in CCTV cameras.  He 
stated that the Executive report of 11 January 2011, had 
detailed all the costs that East Herts Council would be liable 
for.  In the unlikely event that a town council did default, then 
East Herts Council would have to manage the risk, but not 
necessarily the costs.  Ultimately, the costs would be borne by 
the council taxpayer. 
 
The Executive Member reminded Council of the ongoing work 
being carried out in exploring partnership opportunities and 
alternative funding sources with relevant stakeholders.  He 
hoped that all Members would support the forthcoming review 
of the Community Safety Strategy. 
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In response to a supplementary question, the Executive 
Member stated that, if there was a defaulting town council, 
there were a range of options that could be considered, such 
as withdrawing cameras, which would have an impact on 
security.  He referred to a number of recent decisions that had 
been taken to demonstrate the Council’s commitment to 
Ware. 
 
Councillor A Burlton asked the Executive Member for Housing 
and Health if he was aware that East Herts PCT had told the 
dentists surgery at Thorley Community Centre that it was 
withdrawing its NHS funding with effect from last Friday, 25 
February 2011 and that they would no longer be able to treat 
NHS patients.  He also asked if he was aware of any 
consultation that had been carried out with a huge number of 
patients spread over 3 wards in Bishop’s Stortford who had 
relied upon this practice for 25 years. 
 
In reply, the Executive Member outlined the communications 
he had received on this matter before and since the 25 
February 2011.  He expressed concern at the timing and 
believed that the short notice given was unacceptable.  He 
understood that a short term extension until the end of August 
2011 had been granted, but that the PCT would have to 
determine arrangements beyond this date.  The Executive 
Member hoped that an amicable settlement could be reached 
and that patients would receive timely advice on the 
availability of an NHS dentist. 
 
In response to a supplementary question, the Executive 
Member did not accept that residents in Bishop’s Stortford 
appeared to be treated worse than residents in the western 
part of the District.  He believed that service provision was 
there, but that perhaps, they were sufficiently publicised.  He 
was working with NHS providers and hoped that this issue 
would be addressed by the provision of a suitable document 
that informed local people. 
 
 
 



C  C 
 
 

 
5 

576   COUNCIL TAX 2011/12 - COUNTY COUNCIL AND POLICE 
AUTHORITY ELEMENTS             
 

 

 The Executive Member for Resources and Internal Support 
submitted a report advising that Hertfordshire County 
Council’s and Hertfordshire Police Authority’s precepts for 
2011/12, as they affected East Hertfordshire District Council 
taxpayers, would total £73,621,497.95.  This comprised 
£65,029,756.09 for the County Council and £8,591,741.86 for 
the Police Authority, giving Band D equivalents of £1,118.83 
and £147.82 respectively. 
 

RESOLVED - that the Hertfordshire County Council 
and Hertfordshire Police Authority’s precepts be noted. 

 

 

577   COUNCIL TAX 2011/12 - PARISHES  
 

 

 Council considered a report of the Executive Member for 
Resources and Internal Support setting out Parish Council 
precepts for 2011/12 in the District.  Council noted that the 
total Parish spending in 2011/12 would be £3,525,900.93 
compared to £3,514,180.50 in 2010/11. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Parish Council precepts for 
2011/12, as set out in the schedule now submitted, be 
noted. 

 

 

578   COUNCIL TAX 2011/12 - FORMAL RESOLUTION  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Resources and Internal Support 
submitted a report setting out the formal Resolution necessary 
to set the Council Tax for 2011/12 (Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’ to these Minutes).  This was based on the precepts from 
Parish Councils, Hertfordshire County Council and 
Hertfordshire Police Authority, as well as the District Council 
budgets set at the Council meeting held on 23 February 2011 
(Minute 568 refers). 
 
Council approved the Council Tax Resolution as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED - that the Council Tax Resolution, as set 
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out at Essential Reference Paper ‘A’ to these Minutes, 
be approved. 

 
579   AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION  

 
 

 Further to Council’s consideration of proposed amendments 
to the Constitution at its meeting held on 23 February 2011 
(Minute 570 refers), the Monitoring Officer submitted a further 
report as requested.  Council considered the proposed 
amendment relating to the role of Scrutiny Committees as 
detailed at paragraph 2.5 of the report now submitted. 
 
Councillor Mrs M H Goldspink moved, and Councillor R Taylor 
seconded, a motion that paragraph 2.5 be amended with the 
inclusion of the words “before it comes to the Executive” after 
“Kurgent business”. 
 
Councillor J O Ranger commented that as the forward plan 
was usually blank, it was unnecessary to restrict this matter to 
forward plan items only.  Therefore, he suggested an 
amendment by deleting the words “in the Forward Plan”.  
Councillor Mrs M H Goldspink agreed to accept this 
amendment. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion 
was declared LOST. 
 
Councillor A P Jackson moved, and Councillor M G Carver 
seconded, a motion that paragraph 2.5 be amended with the 
deletion of the words “in the Forward Plan”.  After being put to 
the meeting and a vote taken, the amendment was declared 
CARRIED. 
 
Council approved the recommendations as now amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that the amendment to the Constitution, 
as now amended, be approved. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.48 pm 
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Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
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ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER  A

EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

                       RESOLUTION

RECOMMENDED

1 That the following, as previously approved be noted:-

     a)        the revised revenue estimates for the year 2010/11 and the revenue estimates for 2011/12

     b)        the revised capital programme for the year 2010/11 and the capital programme for 2011/12 to 2013/14

2 That it be noted that at its meeting on 8 December 2010 the Council calculated the following amounts for the year 

2011/12 in accordance with regulations made under Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:-

     a) 58,123.00           being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Local 

                Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 as its Council Tax base for the year.

     b)        Part of the Council's Area     For information only

.2011/12  Precept  Parish Band D

        Parish/Town Council of:- Tax Base     £    £

Albury 276.92            6,905.00 24.93

Anstey 154.94            3,800.00 24.53

Ardeley 207.46            4,000.00 19.28

Aspenden 123.96            1,800.00 14.52

Aston 435.05            11,931.00 27.42

Bayford 222.15            4,100.00 18.46

Bengeo 298.37            5,500.00 18.43

Benington 393.64            16,500.00 41.92

Bishop's Stortford 15,201.88       1,095,046.00 72.03

Bramfield 119.15            1,764.00 14.80

Braughing 579.39            21,525.00 37.15

Brent Pelham/Meesden 148.39            2,400.00 16.17

Brickendon 291.17            9,500.00 32.63

Buckland 125.97            4,030.00 31.99

Buntingford 2,003.58         219,654.00 109.63

Cottered 317.22            6,000.00 18.91

Datchworth 747.76            22,392.00 29.95

Eastwick and Gilston 195.52            4,900.00 25.06

Furneux Pelham 254.90            5,000.00 19.62

Great Amwell 1,019.77       12,710.00 12.46

Great Munden 142.19          2,000.00 14.07

Hertford 11,361.30     1,039,260.00 91.47

Hertford Heath 977.98          31,000.00 31.70

Hertingfordbury 311.64          10,400.00 33.37

High Wych 323.93          8,000.00 24.70

Hormead 329.88          15,000.00 45.47

Hunsdon 479.27          14,649.00 30.57

Little Berkhamsted 277.04          6,700.00 24.18

Little Hadham 533.47          13,500.00 25.31

Little Munden 417.70          8,200.00 19.63

Much Hadham 939.27            24,000.00 25.55

Sacombe 88.71            0.00 0.00

Sawbridgeworth 3,719.92       181,029.00 48.66

Standon 1,795.16       60,000.00 33.42

Stanstead Abbotts 745.83          34,000.00 45.59

Stanstead St Margarets 713.13          8,000.00 11.22

Stapleford 260.72          4,904.00 18.81

Stocking Pelham 82.18            1,545.00 18.80

Tewin 815.73          24,800.00 30.40

Thorley 302.01          2,250.00 7.45

Thundridge 623.48          16,000.00 25.66

Walkern 650.95          20,500.00 31.49

Ware 7,339.23       498,186.93 67.88

Wareside 316.49          3,850.00 12.16

Watton at Stone 989.45          29,995.00 30.31

Westmill 162.52          5,175.00 31.84

Widford 233.95          3,500.00 14.96

Wyddial 72.68            0.00 0.00

58,123.00   3,525,900.93

being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 6 of the Regulations as the amounts of its 

council tax base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate.

3 That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2011/12 in accordance with Sections 32 to 36

of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:-

     a)     £ 75,277,441.00 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in

   Section 32 (2) (a) to (e) of the Act  (Gross expenditure including Parish Precepts and

Special Expenses)
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     b)     £  56,454,462.00 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items set out in

Section 32 (3) (a) to (c) of the Act  (Revenue Income)

     c)     £  18,822,979.00 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3 (a) above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above,

calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 32 (4) of the Act,as its budget requirement

for the year.

     d)     £ 6,048,078.00 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will be payable for the year into its

 general fund in respect of redistributed non-domestic rates, revenue support grant,additional grant

or special grant increased by the amount of the sums which the Council estimates will be 

transferred in the year from its collection fund to its general fund in accordance with section 97(3)

of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (LGF Act1988) (Council Tax Surplus).

     e)     £ 219.79 being the amount at 3(c) above less the amount at 3(d) above, all divided by the amount at 2(a)

above, calculated by the council, in accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act,as the basic 

amount of its Council Tax for the year.

 

     f)      £ 3,525,900.93 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act.

(Parish Precepts)

     g)     £ 159.13 being the amount at 3(e) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 3(f) above by the 

amount at 2(a) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act,

as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to

to which no special item relates.

     h)  Parts of the Council's Area Band D

District plus Parish

Parish/Town Council of:-         £

Albury 184.06

Anstey 183.66

Ardeley 178.41

Aspenden 173.65

Aston 186.55

Bayford 177.59

Bengeo Rural 177.56

Benington 201.05

Bishop's Stortford 231.16

Bramfield 173.93

Braughing 196.28

Brent Pelham/Meesden 175.30

Brickendon Liberty 191.76

Buckland 191.12

Buntingford 268.76

Cottered 178.04

Datchworth 189.08

Eastwick and Gilston 184.19

Furneux Pelham 178.75

Great Amwell 171.59

Great Munden 173.20

Hertford 250.60

Hertford Heath 190.83

Hertingfordbury 192.50

High Wych 183.83

Hormead 204.60

Hunsdon 189.70

Little Berkhamsted 183.31

Little Hadham 184.44

Little Munden 178.76

Much Hadham 184.68

Sacombe 159.13

Sawbridgeworth 207.79

Standon 192.55

Stanstead Abbotts 204.72

Stanstead St Margarets 170.35

Stapleford 177.94

Stocking Pelham 177.93

Tewin 189.53

Thorley 166.58

Thundridge 184.79

Walkern 190.62

Ware 227.01

Wareside 171.29

Watton at Stone 189.44

Westmill 190.97

Widford 174.09

Wyddial 159.13

being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(g) above the amounts of the special item or items relating to

dwellings in those parts of the Council's area mentioned above divided in each case by the amount in 2(b) above, 

calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its Council Tax for the 

year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate.
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i)  Parts of the Council's Area

COUNCIL TAX VALUATION BANDS 

DISTRICT plus PARISH

      A     B     C     D     E     F     G     H

Parish/Town Councils of:-      £      £      £      £      £      £      £      £

Albury 122.71 143.16 163.61 184.06 224.96 265.86 306.77 368.12

Anstey 122.44 142.85 163.25 183.66 224.47 265.29 306.10 367.32

Ardeley 118.94 138.76 158.59 178.41 218.06 257.70 297.35 356.82

Aspenden 115.77 135.06 154.36 173.65 212.24 250.83 289.42 347.30

Aston 124.37 145.09 165.82 186.55 228.01 269.46 310.92 373.10

Bayford 118.39 138.13 157.86 177.59 217.05 256.52 295.98 355.18

Bengeo 118.37 138.10 157.83 177.56 217.02 256.48 295.93 355.12

Benington 134.03 156.37 178.71 201.05 245.73 290.41 335.08 402.10

Bishops Stortford 154.11 179.79 205.48 231.16 282.53 333.90 385.27 462.32

Bramfield 115.95 135.28 154.60 173.93 212.58 251.23 289.88 347.86

Braughing 130.85 152.66 174.47 196.28 239.90 283.52 327.13 392.56

Brent Pelham/Meesden 116.87 136.34 155.82 175.30 214.26 253.21 292.17 350.60

Brickendon Liberty 127.84 149.15 170.45 191.76 234.37 276.99 319.60 383.52

Buckland 127.41 148.65 169.88 191.12 233.59 276.06 318.53 382.24

Buntingford 179.17 209.04 238.90 268.76 328.48 388.21 447.93 537.52

Cottered 118.69 138.48 158.26 178.04 217.60 257.17 296.73 356.08

Datchworth 126.05 147.06 168.07 189.08 231.10 273.12 315.13 378.16

Eastwick & Gilston 122.79 143.26 163.72 184.19 225.12 266.05 306.98 368.38

Furneux Pelham 119.17 139.03 158.89 178.75 218.47 258.19 297.92 357.50

Great Amwell 114.39 133.46 152.52 171.59 209.72 247.85 285.98 343.18

Great Munden 115.47 134.71 153.96 173.20 211.69 250.18 288.67 346.40

Hertford 167.07 194.91 222.76 250.60 306.29 361.98 417.67 501.20

Hertford Heath 127.22 148.42 169.63 190.83 233.24 275.64 318.05 381.66

Hertingfordbury 128.33 149.72 171.11 192.50 235.28 278.06 320.83 385.00

High Wych 122.55 142.98 163.40 183.83 224.68 265.53 306.38 367.66

Hormead 136.40 159.13 181.87 204.60 250.07 295.53 341.00 409.20

Hunsdon 126.47 147.54 168.62 189.70 231.86 274.01 316.17 379.40

Little Berkhamsted 122.21 142.57 162.94 183.31 224.05 264.78 305.52 366.62

Little Hadham 122.96 143.45 163.95 184.44 225.43 266.41 307.40 368.88

Little Munden 119.17 139.04 158.90 178.76 218.48 258.21 297.93 357.52

Much Hadham 123.12 143.64 164.16 184.68 225.72 266.76 307.80 369.36

Sacombe 106.09 123.77 141.45 159.13 194.49 229.85 265.22 318.26

Sawbridgeworth 138.53 161.61 184.70 207.79 253.97 300.14 346.32 415.58

Standon 128.37 149.76 171.16 192.55 235.34 278.13 320.92 385.10

Stanstead Abbotts 136.48 159.23 181.97 204.72 250.21 295.71 341.20 409.44

Stanstead St Margarets 113.57 132.49 151.42 170.35 208.21 246.06 283.92 340.70

Stapleford 118.63 138.40 158.17 177.94 217.48 257.02 296.57 355.88

Stocking Pelham 118.62 138.39 158.16 177.93 217.47 257.01 296.55 355.86

Tewin 126.35 147.41 168.47 189.53 231.65 273.77 315.88 379.06

Thorley 111.05 129.56 148.07 166.58 203.60 240.62 277.63 333.16

Thundridge 123.19 143.73 164.26 184.79 225.85 266.92 307.98 369.58

Walkern 127.08 148.26 169.44 190.62 232.98 275.34 317.70 381.24

Ware 151.34 176.56 201.79 227.01 277.46 327.90 378.35 454.02

Wareside 114.19 133.23 152.26 171.29 209.35 247.42 285.48 342.58

Watton at Stone 126.29 147.34 168.39 189.44 231.54 273.64 315.73 378.88

Westmill 127.31 148.53 169.75 190.97 233.41 275.85 318.28 381.94

Widford 116.06 135.40 154.75 174.09 212.78 251.46 290.15 348.18

Wyddial 106.09 123.77 141.45 159.13 194.49 229.85 265.22 318.26

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(g) and 3(h) above by the number which, in the proportion set

out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which

in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with

Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings

listed in different valuation bands.

4 That it be noted that for the year 2011/12 the Hertfordshire County Council and the Hertfordshire Police Authority

have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local

Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:-

Precepting Authority      A      B      C      D      E      F      G      H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Hertfordshire County Council                745.89 870.20 994.52 1,118.83 1,367.46 1,616.09 1,864.72 2,237.66

Hertfordshire Police Authority 98.55 114.97 131.40 147.82 180.67 213.52 246.37 295.64
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5 That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(i) and 4 above the Council, in accordance with

Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of

Council Tax for the year 2011/12 for each of the categories of dwellings shown in the valuation bands below:-

 Part of the Council's Area

COUNCIL TAX VALUATION BANDS

HCC plus POLICE AUTHORITY plus DISTRICT plus PARISH

     A      B      C      D      E      F      G      H

Parish/Town Council of:-      £      £      £      £      £      £      £      £

Albury 967.15 1,128.33 1,289.53 1,450.71 1,773.09 2,095.47 2,417.86 2,901.42

Anstey 966.88 1,128.02 1,289.17 1,450.31 1,772.60 2,094.90 2,417.19 2,900.62

Ardeley 963.38 1,123.93 1,284.51 1,445.06 1,766.19 2,087.31 2,408.44 2,890.12

Aspenden 960.21 1,120.23 1,280.28 1,440.30 1,760.37 2,080.44 2,400.51 2,880.60

Aston 968.81 1,130.26 1,291.74 1,453.20 1,776.14 2,099.07 2,422.01 2,906.40

Bayford 962.83 1,123.30 1,283.78 1,444.24 1,765.18 2,086.13 2,407.07 2,888.48

Bengeo 962.81 1,123.27 1,283.75 1,444.21 1,765.15 2,086.09 2,407.02 2,888.42

Benington 978.47 1,141.54 1,304.63 1,467.70 1,793.86 2,120.02 2,446.17 2,935.40

Bishops Stortford 998.55 1,164.96 1,331.40 1,497.81 1,830.66 2,163.51 2,496.36 2,995.62

Bramfield 960.39 1,120.45 1,280.52 1,440.58 1,760.71 2,080.84 2,400.97 2,881.16

Braughing 975.29 1,137.83 1,300.39 1,462.93 1,788.03 2,113.13 2,438.22 2,925.86

Brent Pelham/Meesden 961.31 1,121.51 1,281.74 1,441.95 1,762.39 2,082.82 2,403.26 2,883.90

Brickendon Liberty 972.28 1,134.32 1,296.37 1,458.41 1,782.50 2,106.60 2,430.69 2,916.82

Buckland 971.85 1,133.82 1,295.80 1,457.77 1,781.72 2,105.67 2,429.62 2,915.54

Buntingford 1,023.61 1,194.21 1,364.82 1,535.41 1,876.61 2,217.82 2,559.02 3,070.82

Cottered 963.13 1,123.65 1,284.18 1,444.69 1,765.73 2,086.78 2,407.82 2,889.38

Datchworth 970.49 1,132.23 1,293.99 1,455.73 1,779.23 2,102.73 2,426.22 2,911.46

Eastwick & Gilston 967.23 1,128.43 1,289.64 1,450.84 1,773.25 2,095.66 2,418.07 2,901.68

Furneux Pelham 963.61 1,124.20 1,284.81 1,445.40 1,766.60 2,087.80 2,409.01 2,890.80

Great Amwell 958.83 1,118.63 1,278.44 1,438.24 1,757.85 2,077.46 2,397.07 2,876.48

Great Munden 959.91 1,119.88 1,279.88 1,439.85 1,759.82 2,079.79 2,399.76 2,879.70

Hertford 1,011.51 1,180.08 1,348.68 1,517.25 1,854.42 2,191.59 2,528.76 3,034.50

Hertford Heath 971.66 1,133.59 1,295.55 1,457.48 1,781.37 2,105.25 2,429.14 2,914.96

Hertingfordbury 972.77 1,134.89 1,297.03 1,459.15 1,783.41 2,107.67 2,431.92 2,918.30

High Wych 966.99 1,128.15 1,289.32 1,450.48 1,772.81 2,095.14 2,417.47 2,900.96

Hormead 980.84 1,144.30 1,307.79 1,471.25 1,798.20 2,125.14 2,452.09 2,942.50

Hunsdon 970.91 1,132.71 1,294.54 1,456.35 1,779.99 2,103.62 2,427.26 2,912.70

Little Berkhamsted 966.65 1,127.74 1,288.86 1,449.96 1,772.18 2,094.39 2,416.61 2,899.92

Little Hadham 967.40 1,128.62 1,289.87 1,451.09 1,773.56 2,096.02 2,418.49 2,902.18

Little Munden 963.61 1,124.21 1,284.82 1,445.41 1,766.61 2,087.82 2,409.02 2,890.82

Much Hadham 967.56 1,128.81 1,290.08 1,451.33 1,773.85 2,096.37 2,418.89 2,902.66

Sacombe 950.53 1,108.94 1,267.37 1,425.78 1,742.62 2,059.46 2,376.31 2,851.56

Sawbridgeworth 982.97 1,146.78 1,310.62 1,474.44 1,802.10 2,129.75 2,457.41 2,948.88

Standon 972.81 1,134.93 1,297.08 1,459.20 1,783.47 2,107.74 2,432.01 2,918.40

Stanstead Abbotts 980.92 1,144.40 1,307.89 1,471.37 1,798.34 2,125.32 2,452.29 2,942.74

Stanstead St Margarets 958.01 1,117.66 1,277.34 1,437.00 1,756.34 2,075.67 2,395.01 2,874.00

Stapleford 963.07 1,123.57 1,284.09 1,444.59 1,765.61 2,086.63 2,407.66 2,889.18

Stocking Pelham 963.06 1,123.56 1,284.08 1,444.58 1,765.60 2,086.62 2,407.64 2,889.16

Tewin 970.79 1,132.58 1,294.39 1,456.18 1,779.78 2,103.38 2,426.97 2,912.36

Thorley 955.49 1,114.73 1,273.99 1,433.23 1,751.73 2,070.23 2,388.72 2,866.46

Thundridge 967.63 1,128.90 1,290.18 1,451.44 1,773.98 2,096.53 2,419.07 2,902.88

Walkern 971.52 1,133.43 1,295.36 1,457.27 1,781.11 2,104.95 2,428.79 2,914.54

Ware 995.78 1,161.73 1,327.71 1,493.66 1,825.59 2,157.51 2,489.44 2,987.32

Wareside 958.63 1,118.40 1,278.18 1,437.94 1,757.48 2,077.03 2,396.57 2,875.88

Watton at Stone 970.73 1,132.51 1,294.31 1,456.09 1,779.67 2,103.25 2,426.82 2,912.18

Westmill 971.75 1,133.70 1,295.67 1,457.62 1,781.54 2,105.46 2,429.37 2,915.24

Widford 960.50 1,120.57 1,280.67 1,440.74 1,760.91 2,081.07 2,401.24 2,881.48

Wyddial 950.53 1,108.94 1,267.37 1,425.78 1,742.62 2,059.46 2,376.31 2,851.56
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